

[Similar Matter Filed During Past Session —
See Senate No. 347 of 1974]

SENATE No. 1382

By Mr. Boverini, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1382) of Walter J. Boverini for legislation to freeze real property taxes for persons aged sixty-five and over. Taxation.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Five.

**AN ACT FREEZING REAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR PERSONS AGED
SIXTY-FIVE AND OVER.**

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 5 of chapter 59 of the General Laws is hereby
- 2 amended by adding the following clause: —
- 3 Forty-fifth, Real estate of those persons over the age of
- 4 sixty-five years who reside within the commonwealth shall
- 5 not be increased in the amount of taxes due in any succeed-
- 6 ing year by any city or town. The assessors shall adjudge the
- 7 amount over and above what is paid by said taxpayer and the
- 8 aggregate figure for each city and town shall be paid by the
- 9 commonwealth.

Printed at the State Printing Office
 See Senate File 247 of 1921

The following is a bill introduced by Mr. [Name] of [State] and passed by the Senate on [Date] and by the House on [Date].

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-One

AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE [Title of Bill]

Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Assembly
 that the following be the law of the Commonwealth, to be in force
 from and after the date of the publication of the same in the
 Commonwealth Gazette: —

Section 1. of chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by adding the following clause: —

Section 2. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 3. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 4. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 5. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 6. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 7. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 8. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 9. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".

Section 10. of said chapter 23 of the General Laws is hereby
 amended by striking the words "and town" and inserting the
 words "and city or town".